



S.A. No. 262 of 2008

Suthirtha Karan ... **Appellant**
Versus
Shiksha Samity a Bengali Linguistic Minority Organisation & Others
... **Respondents**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. A. K. Sahani, Advocate
For the Respondents :

08/16.12.2025

Learned counsel for the appellant is present.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the sole appellant has expired in the year 2022. He submits that this 2nd appeal was dismissed for default on 03.01.2018 and thereafter, C.M.P. No. 222 of 2018 was filed seeking restoration of the 2nd appeal. He submits that during the pendency of the restoration petition, the sole appellant, who was the petitioner in aforesaid CMP, expired.
3. However, apparently this fact was not brought to the notice of the court and no petition for substitution was filed in C.M.P. No. 222 of 2018 and the 2nd appeal was restored vide order dated 15.03.2024.
4. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment.
5. Post this case on 23rd December, 2025 in the supplementary cause-list.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Pankaj